

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2017-0469

**Appeal of Andrew Panaggio**

---

Rule 10 Appeal from the New Hampshire Compensation Appeals Board

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ANDREW PANAGGIO

Counsel for Andrew Panaggio, and  
oral argument by:

Jared P. O'Connor, Esq.  
NH Bar ID No. 15868  
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.  
80 Merrimack Street  
Manchester, NH 03101  
(603) 669-8080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	vi
GOVERNING STATUTES. . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Standard of review . . . . .	8
II. New Hampshire’s Workers’ Compensation Law (RSA 281-A) requires the Board to issue an order to reimburse Mr. Panaggio’s medical expenses . . . . .	9
III. The existence of the Controlled Substances Act does not undo the Workers’ Compensation Law’s requirement to reimburse . . . . .	11
a. An order to reimburse will not make the carrier “possess, manufacture or distribute” a scheduled substance . . . . .	11
b. An order to reimburse is appropriate where the carrier fails to point the Board to any federal statute that imposes criminal liability . . . . .	15
c. For nearly a decade, the U.S. Department of Justice has declined to prosecute state-regulated marijuana markets, both recreational and medical . . . . .	17
d. Even a theoretical threat of prosecution remains prohibited by Congressional restrictions on DOJ funding, maintaining a judicially-enforced safe harbor for states that have approved and regulate medical marijuana . . . . .	20
IV. New Hampshire’s Therapeutic Cannabis law (RSA 126-X) does not undo the carrier’s independent statutory obligation under RSA 281-A:23 to reimburse an injured worker for medical treatment . . . . .	24
a. “[N]othing in this chapter” simply declines to create an enforceable obligation to reimburse, and does not affect the independent statutory obligation established by RSA 281-A:23 . . . . .	25
b. States that bar reimbursement of medical marijuana specifically for injured workers, rather than for all purposes, have done so explicitly . . . . .	28

c. Even if RSA 126-X:3 does prohibit reimbursement, it does so only as to “health insurance” providers and similar entities, and does not extend to casualty insurers like workers compensation carriers . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT, RULE 16(3)(I) CERTIFICATION . . . . .	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	33
APPENDIX (INCLUDING CERTIFIED RECORD) . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES</b>	
<u>Appeal of N.H. Dep’t of Corrections</u> , 162 N.H. 750 (2011) . . . . .	8
<u>Appeal of Gamas</u> , 158 N.H. 646 (2009) . . . . .	8
<u>Hudson v. Wynott</u> , 128 N.H. 478 (1986) . . . . .	10
<u>Appeal of Lalime</u> , 141 N.H. 534 (1996) . . . . .	10
<u>Mulhall v. Nashua Mfg. Co.</u> , 80 N.H. 194 (1921) . . . . .	9
<u>N.C. v. N.H. Bd. of Psychologists</u> , 169 N.H. 361 (2016) . . . . .	26-27
<u>Appeal of Phillips</u> , 165 N.H. 226 (2013) . . . . .	8
<u>Thompson v. Forest</u> , 136 N.H. 215 (1992) . . . . .	32
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	12
<u>U.S. v. McIntosh</u> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . . .	21-23
<b>OTHER STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Barbuto v. Advantage Sales and Marketing, LLC</u> , 78 N.E.3d 37 (2017) . . .	17
<u>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co., L.L.C.</u> , Me. W.C.B. No. 16-26 (App. Div. en banc Aug 23, 2016) . . . . .	15
<u>Fort v. Fort</u> , 425 N.E.2d 754 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981) . . . . .	24
<u>Lewis v. American General Media</u> , 355 P.3d 850 (2015) . . . . .	19-20
<u>Noll v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.</u> , Me. W.C.B. No. 16-25 (App. Div. en banc Aug 23, 2016) . . . . .	15
<u>Petrini v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.</u> , Conn. C.R.B. No. 7-15-7 (May 12, 2016) . . .	15
<u>Vialpando v. Ben’s Automotive Services</u> , 331 P.3d 975 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014), <i>writ denied</i> , 331 P.3d 924 (N.M. 2014) . . . . .	16,18

**NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES**

RSA 21-M:8-h,V . . . . .	25
RSA 126-X:1 . . . . .	11n.3,14
RSA 126-X:3 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
RSA 167-B:4 . . . . .	25
RSA 281-A:23, I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
RSA 281-A:42, I . . . . .	26
RSA 329-B:22 . . . . .	26,27
RSA 329-B:26 . . . . .	26,27
RSA 412:2 . . . . .	30
RSA 484:1 . . . . .	26
RSA 541:13 . . . . .	8

**OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. §§ 801, 812(b), 841(a)(1), 844(a) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 300gg-91(c)(1) . . . . .	31
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 36-2814 . . . . .	29
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017, Pub.L. 115-31, H.R. 244 . . .	21
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub.L. 115-56, H.R. 601 . . . . .	23n.6
Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub.L. 115-90 . . . . .	23n.6
Further Add'l Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub.L. 115-96, H.R. 1370	23n.6
Extension of Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub.L 115-120, H.R. 195	23n.6
Continuing Appropriations Amendments Act, Pub.L. 115-124, H.R. 1301 . . .	23n.6
Florida Stat. § 381.986(15) . . . . .	29
Michigan Compiled Laws §418.315a . . . . .	28

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 4th Ed. . . . .	30
LARSON’S WORKERS’ COMPENSATION, DESK EDITION (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed)	
§ 1.01 . . . . .	9
§ 94.06 . . . . .	28
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, Tables 1 & 2, State Medical Marijuana Laws . . . . .	14n.4
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE “OGDEN MEMORANDUM” RE: MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT, 10/19/09 . . . . .	17
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE “COLE MEMORANDUM” RE: MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT, 8/29/13 . . . . .	17,18
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE “SESSIONS MEMORANDUM” RE: MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT, 1/4/18. . . . .	19,20
